

No. 15-3291

---

In the **United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Sixth Circuit**

---

STATE OF TENNESSEE,  
*Petitioner*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY UTILITY  
COMMISSIONERS,  
*Intervenor*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents*

ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF CHATTANOOGA,  
*Intervenor*

CITY OF WILSON, NC,  
*Intervenor*

On Appeal from the FCC  
FCC-1:15-25

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, AND  
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

Susan Parnas Frederick, Esq.  
Senior Federal Affairs Counsel  
National Conference of State Legislatures  
444 North Capitol Street, NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 624-3566  
susan.frederick@ncsl.org

David Parkhurst  
General Counsel  
National Governors Association  
444 North Capitol Street, NW  
Ste. 267  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 624-5328  
dparkhurst@NGA.ORG

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE COMMISSION HAS NEITHER EXPRESS NOR IMPLIED AUTHORITY UNDER THE ACT TO PREEMPT STATE LAWS .....	2
A. Congress did not Grant the Commission Express or Implied Preemption Authority under the Act.....	2
B. The FCC’s Arguments Fail to Meet the Appropriate Legal Standards for Federal Preemption of State Law .....	8
i. The Commission Fails to Meet the <i>Gregory</i> Standard and Fails to Present a Valid Argument Under the Commerce Clause.....	8
ii. The Commission also Fails to Meet the Standard set forth in <i>Nixon</i> .....	9
II. FEDERAL PREEMPTION OF STATE LAWS REGULATING MUNICIPAL BROADBAND HAS FAR-REACHING AND UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES.....	11
A. The FCC’s Ruling Unconstitutionally Redefines State Sovereign Authority.....	11
B. The FCC’s Ruling Fundamentally Alters the Federal-State Relationship ...	15
C. The FCC’s Ruling Invites Unintended Policy and Fiscal Consequences for States .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Abilene, Texas v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (1999).....	13
<i>City of Trenton v. State of New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	11
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	6
<i>Cuomo v. The Clearing House Association</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	16
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1992).....	8, 9, 10, 15
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	6
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	14
<i>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S.161 (1907).....	12
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustees</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	5
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13, 17
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	9, 10, 14, 18

<i>Rice v. Santa Fee Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	12
<i>Sailors v. Bd of Educ.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Kenney</i> , 88 Ill. 2d 110, 57 Ill. Dec. 851, 429 N.E.2d 1214 (1981).....	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	5
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869).....	15
<i>Town of Mt. Pleasant v. Beckwith</i> , 100 U.S. 514 (1879).....	11
<i>United States v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	9
<i>United States v. Belkins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938).....	19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	2
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	3
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	17

## Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. 1, Sec. 8, Cl. 3 .....	8, 9
U. S. Const. Art. IV, Sec. 4.....	15
U.S. Const. Art. 6, Sec. 2 .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(a) .....	2, 3, 5, 9
5 U.S.C. § 706(b) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 152.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 160A-340.1(a)(3).....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7 .....	9

## Regulations

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration , 70 Fed. Reg. 49223 (proposed Aug. 23, 2005). .....	16
<i>Preemption Memorandum for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies,</i> 74 FR 24693 (May 22, 2009).....	16, 17
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (effective June 30, 2006) .....	16

## Other Authorities

- Bellin, Judah, <http://www.city-journal.org/2014/eon1014jb.html> .....21
- Charles Davidson and Michael Santorelli – Understanding the Debate Over Government-Owned Broadband Networks: Context, Lessons Learned, and a Way Forward for Policy Makers, <http://www.nyls.edu/advanced-communications-law-and-policyinstitute/wp-content/uploads/sites/169/2013/08/ACLP-Government-Owned-BroadbandNetworks-FINAL-June-2014.pdf>..... *passim*
- Esquivel, Paloma and Mozingo, Joe <http://www.latimes.com/local/california/la-me-san-bernardino-bankruptcy-20150519-story.html>.....21
- The Federalist Nos. 45 and 51 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed., 1961). .....15
- <https://fiscalbankruptcy.wordpress.com/macarthur-grant> .....20
- Fiscal Federalism, Political Will, and Strategic Use of Municipal Bankruptcy*, 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 281 (2012) .....19
- H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 104<sup>th</sup> Cong, 2d Sess., 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10 (Jan. 31, 1996).....6, 7
- Isadore, Chris and Hicken, Melanie, <http://money.cnn.com/2014/01/22/news/economy/syder-detroit-state-bailout/> .....21
- [http://www.leg.state.co.us/clics/clics2014a/csl.nsf/fsbillcont3/2FB597CE228EC3BA87257C8600687651?open&file=1327\\_enr.pdf](http://www.leg.state.co.us/clics/clics2014a/csl.nsf/fsbillcont3/2FB597CE228EC3BA87257C8600687651?open&file=1327_enr.pdf) .....23
- <http://www.legis.ga.gov/legislation/en-US/Display/20132014/HB/176> .....23
- Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2015), <http://www.merriam-webster.com> ....5
- Deborah Merritt, *The Guaranty Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century*, 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988) .....15

The National Conference of State Legislatures, <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/broadband-statutes.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/broadband-statutes.aspx</a> .....	23, 24
National Conference of State Legislatures, <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/2013-enacted-broadband-legislation635201203.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/2013-enacted-broadband-legislation635201203.aspx</a> .....	23
National League of Cities, <i>Local Government Authority</i> , <a href="http://www.nlc.org/build-skills-andnetworks/resources/cities-101/city-powers/local-government-authority">http://www.nlc.org/build-skills-andnetworks/resources/cities-101/city-powers/local-government-authority</a> .....	11, 12
Eric Null, “ <i>Municipal Broadband: History’s Guide</i> ,” <i>I/S: A Journal of Law and Policy</i> , Vol. 91 (2013).....	22
Sec. 652, Sec. 304(b) (104th Cong. 1995).....	7
